
IB 
BENSENVILLE 

VILLAGE BOARD 

President 
I r; nt OeS m·n! 

Board of Trustees 
~~Canm:na 
-'rmfrant 
~aric 1 fr1!)' 

llda·o lo"'a' 
ll d1~las l'amcola Jr 

Village Clerk 
l~Jnt", Uu1f\n 

Village Manager 
I'""~ Summer:; 

12 South Center Street 
Benseruille. ll 60106 

Office. 630 350.3404 
fax· 630 350 3438 
www bensenville i1 us 

October 27, 2021 

Mr. Owen Wallace 
4N575 Briar Lane 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Dear Mr. Wallace: 

Re: October 25, 2021 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your October 25, 2021 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of 
Bensenville received your request on October 25,2021. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Please provide all water main and water connection documentation associated with 4n575 Briar lane, 
Bensenville, lL, including information and documentation regarding capping of the property well and 
connection to Bensenville water source project documentation, communication notices and residential 
agreements to connect to the 8" water main on Briar Lane." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) Village of Bensenville Permit No. 2990. (28 pgs.) 

These are all the records found responsive to your request. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

illiamsen 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
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SITE ADDRESS 11fT IMIIER 

A._)e..w ~ ):\.f-.)~ ~4tl 
DESCRIPTION 5f WORK 1 

O£SCRfTJOH Of \VORK 2 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Ot~(le."' ~ 

G£HWJ. CONTRACTOR ~ 
Mtess Ciy, Slale. & ZP COOe 

ZO.'Im OJSl"Rtl 

P .LN. (Par~ k!erlliflcalm Ni.mbef) 
(p, coo 

ESTrMTEO COST 

DayTmJPir.cle 

A d" D Th~ J? l'-"""'lol ·""' (o30~ <Q:20-9S""zo 
liCENSED PlUMBING COOTRACTOR Emal Ad<tess Day Trne fltme 
5/J/51 C,~~ !2.J. . • ~ f?-p..:t~.J-t-, JL boi03 

Miess r. - - ; J Ciy, Stae, & ZIP COOe ' 

LICENSED ELEClRICAL COOTRACTOO EmaiAdaess Day Trne Phone 

_, ... 
Mlress 

ROOFING COOTRACTOR c~~·-~ 

tloerroc« oalssbll1 ~ Clei81Sa ~ sbal reieve te~ 11 ~Ire ll'lrtaJJPt.ed 11 ary~ aamet l1an llal ~ticbiTh ~ llif1 lewO\'edpansall t'le ~ ood:5 all 
orti1ms ollhe Vl!age of llenseiMie ard lhe Slate ollrxis. Ahm shal be~ ilsplcted, ard awated as ~ed illwl no mpaocya use ci Ill space shal be penriled lJ1i aWQYed il 11Tiiq by Ill 
Department ci CooiMly ard Earo1lc Oevebpnenllblen~ the JMdilg stalefreflls, I hereby agree lo COI11*J' and declare lhallo lhe besl olllTf knollledge en! beliellle ilbmatioo p-oyijed is true and 
~ate. 

e> le?~ w c-..l\. QLQ.. c~o-fL/2cX..f? 
~sNJne(Prn) ~ · 

lfN<;7s- Drt~ ~ jg-evd-e·v"lv\t~, Il 
Adliess City, State. & ZIP Code 7 

(OO!O(p 

6v7 ~ lc/Z.., 
Date 

713C/30/J.S? 
DayTmePm 

Correspalderu and escrll'f reiJ005 can CJtt be ~led l lhe address ollhe applicant is t.epl coo en!, ~1th is te a~s r~. 

I hereby a!Melhe aboYeisled ap klCXXI'{Aete ll't ~dille~!* ~ardetlilms u tis pemi /J /} 

r!)~<....A (..{_Al(C<.u ~~o<:P ()6"1" 8, 2ci7-
~0N!lef'sName(Prilt) sS9We Dale ' 

Vvs75- f:x(.Cv\.. L~ &(/I ~<:-vi v\ lle. ::/:£., 7?3</30 125"] 
Adaess Ciy,Siate.&ZIP COOe ~ a I tO D DayTrnePhooe 

!S'AAiliEIIT Of COIMJN1Y ~.'ID ECCNllll: llMIOfiiEHT 
PtOE: 530.lS0.341l r.o.x: 6l?.l:.o.J449 

O A!ltAa:ess 

~!ef 
~~er 
0 llai!.Q Gas 

0 Elisiq Sq.R 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

FEES: 

ESCRaN' 
J.OPt.K)TION 

PlAN REVIEW 
INSPECTlOOS ~X $40) 

VIATERrotfCOON 
WATERUETER 
SEWER <Xltii'EC~ 
FllELETFR 

02-CarGarage 

0 ~leYel 

0 2Bemm 0 lllmool 

0 Cr3llispace 

O ~WJ~ 

0 WeiW'tit! 

0 SepOc SY5(em 

o~rn 

0 New~t 

$ /~.00 ipdcn: 

S- JIJ ~ere 

$ ~1 J1J !sud en: 
s u~o.oo Exltesoru 

$ .00 
$ IID.fJJ 

! 
.00 

OlHER ~oio !~>.,.,( S I 00 .00 

II S. CENTER STRE£1 
IIEHSEIM.lE, l6010& 

0~ 
Struch.re 

0 J.Car Garage 

Q2St.Jy 

0 4+Beaocm 

0 Boll! 

TOTPLPERMITFEE $ 351.00 + rz..e~ i:::"'S.~ 

'JJ laied ilspecbs wll be~ agn b esaow i b standad ilspedl1n rates. M« rra 
~and cccupny have been issued, lle ~ esauw111 be reflrlded kl the payee \ia 
irsl class mail In the evenllhe oost d faied ilspec:I01s exceeds the escrow amounl, no fu1hel 
llspedOls Y be~ utd an 3liliblaJ ermthas been receiiOO. 



FILE COP 
-----V~L AGE OF BENSENVILLE 

Department of Community and Economic Development 

CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT 

SITE LOCATION: 4N575 BRIAR 

INTENDED USE: 

APPLICATION NO: 2990 

APPLICATION TYPE: SINGLE FAMILY ACC/AL T/REP 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: NEW SANITARY AND WATER SERVICE 

1. All work whether approved or not shall be in compliance with the applicable codes and 
ordinances. 

2. Contact the Community and Economic Development Department 48 hours in advance at 630-
350-3413 for any necessary inspections. 

3. No work except what has been approved or required shall be permitted through the execution of 
this permit. No changes to the approved plans will be permitted without authorization by the 
Department of Community and Economic Development in writing. 

4. THESE PLANS & CONDITIONS MUST BE AT THE JOB SITE AND AVAILABLE FOR EACH 
INSPECTION. If the approved copy is not available, the inspection will not be conducted and the 
report shall be marked "Not Approved ." DO NOT REMOVE THESE CONTIONS FROM THE 
PLANS. 

5. SPECIAL CONDITIONS TO APPLICATION NUMBER 2990 

PLAN EXAMINER REVIEW 

All conditions are manditory, changes on the approved plans/documents will not be permitted 
without written authorization from the Community & Economic Development Department. Failure 
to comply with the preceding conditions will invalidate the approval of this permit. 

A signed annexation agreement is received by 11/30/12 

Permit is limited to installation of a new sanitary sewer and water service. Connecting to existing 
stubs. New type K 1 "" water service w/ flared fitting and value in basement. New 6"" sdr 26 
sanitary service w/6"" cleanout. Install c/o within 5' from building. Wall openings to be hydro 



plugged and damp proofed. Sanitary service to be bedded in 3/4 "" washed stone. A 1 0' 
seperation between sanitary and water as per code. 

Required inspections: water service, sanitary service and final (includes completed landscaping) 

The completion of this project and the bond refund process is subject to final inspection and 
approval by the Village lnspector(s). NOTE: Items not identified during this review will be 
addressed. 

All work must be inspected in accordance with the inspection list provided with this permit. Work 
concealed without the required inspection and approval must be exposed for inspection (at 
owner's/contractor's expense) as directed by the Village Inspector. 

Call 630-350-3413, Community & Economic Development, to Schedule inspection. 

All work must be performed in a neat and workmanlike manner by persons who are skilled in their 
trades in full performance with the Village Code. All work must be inspected in accordance with 
the inspection lists provided with this permit. Owner/Contractor is responsible to expose any 
work concealed without the required inspection and approval. 

The completion of this project and the bond refund process is subject to the final inspection and 
approval by the Village Inspector. NOTE: All debris and landscaping must be returned to original 
conditions prior to final inspection. 

Having read and understood the preceding conditions, I hereby agree to comply with them. 



Mark Rysavy 

From· Rick Radde 

Sen~:FJLE COP .. Tuesday, October 30, 2012 1:49PM 
To: 1 Mark Rysavy Subject: _ . _ Meter Price 

W' IPerl water meter= $110.00 
Radio Box = $100.00 

Now that's fast service. 

Rick 

1 



,------========== tJroposal 

A & D TOTAL PLUMBING 
5Nl51 Gerber Road 
BARTLETT, IL 60103 

(630) 830-8520 FAX (630) 830-8545 

PROPOSAL SUBMITIEO TO , _.1 

GREI/\116 ? Jtm.J :LtJe. 
PHONE 

STREET JOB NAME 

1/f; 

Page No. Pages 

OATE 

3-22.-ll 

CfTY. STATE and ZIP CODE JOO LOCATION ' d 
L G· 3&-. /J .o. PI? 1/f-Jt. IV' ~ /7iA . '&4JS?-v t/1~a: I I.l t:, D/0/ 

DATE OF PLANS JOB PHONE 

.-----
We hereby submtl specUical1ons and estimates lor: 

C. on. t( o..cio r ))ro ~s.es -\o if\~ tu.u 0- n_evJ So..n.; -t-a..<'/ Sew u- ..P 

Wo...-k.c- Se..rv'i<.R... (!_onn.~~ 1o .e'»C\~iif"j stubs. ~co 'l< 4.o' \boTO!:Je.., 
Ne.w ~{X- K l u WCL-kf ~rvk.e. w; .t?la..re ~ii-ti~ cr VD..lV(_ k• tas.~. N e.vJ 

f.ou S ~ R Z (p <5a.ni ta.t''f se..r ,n '--<=-- w I f- 11 c. I ou..:r. ~'\-'0-..U q o w iA-~" ~ ' £r-ava 
bu..\\0..~"'3· Wo..U op~~io be. h.'tctro fJ\u-~y3~d u, da..m.p proo~. S:an-wlr~ 
SeAv~~ -h> ~ b~ t.n ~1ll'' WosVua ::.-to~. A to\ .sep..zrc..:n"" be.~ 
SttV\-\~ ... wo...w CL'b ~ eodL. L\1\U ~ b(_ ba.c...K.\2;lled w;e ""'-l~t\Nj 

~ioJs. 

H~~~~& .... ~(>(' _ !\ 4~oo /1~ 

hereby to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: 

f\.o J dollars ($ Y. cgco ~ ). 
C.hL.cK.or ~h. . ~ ~tA..~~~--i 

All material is guaranleOd to be as specilied. All work 10 be ccmpleted in a workmanltke 
manner according to slandard practices. Any altern lion or deviation from above specifoc:alions 
Involving extra costs will be executed only upOn wrinen orders, and will become an extra 
Charge over and above tl1c esttmato. All agreements contlngent upon slrikes. accidents 
or delays beyond our coouol Owner to carry hre. tornado and olher necessary onsurance. 

) Our workers are fully covered by Wor~man's Compensalion Insurance. 

Acceptance of )propo.sa 1- The above prices. specifications 

and condrhons are satisfactory and a e hereby accepted. You are authorized 
to do the work as specified. ayme will be ade as outlined above. 

Date of Acce~--'=--'--t~'c/jl"'-=---t'---<-t'----------

Authori zed. ---~~J.~~~=======:::::::: ________ JI 
-~~- ~ -

Nole: This proposal may be ISO 
withdrawn by us il not accepted within ______ _;;; __ days. 

Signature-------- ------------



Account Customer Inquiry - Munis (VILlAGE OF BENSENVILLE. 

My File Edit Tools Help 

@ (t -...J 

Hi.story J 
Property lvlaster j 

I Contacts Search J 
BiU lnqu1ry _) 

j Effective Da~_] 

~ m rn ~; ~ n ~ ~ rA 0 r:1 (·· 
Account 

Account 198 HS 

Parcel 

Route 0211 01strict 

Address: 4 NS75 BRIAR LN 
BENSENVILLE. IL 60106 

CID 

Customer 200457 

Name WALLACE OWEN 

Relation CUSTOMER 

2 Type AC 

Startdate 01/ 17/2008 Stop date 12j31/9999 

r @)~ <;. 0~® 

Bill1ng address 

337 RIDGEWOOD AVE 

BENSENVILLE, ll 60 106 

773-430-1259 

Recent activity 

Last biO 12/28/20 10 

Last payment 04/15j20 11 

Bill due date 01/18/2011 

Projected penalty amount 

Total due after due date 

37.75 

37.75 

0.00 

o.oo 

Additional info 

Account start date 12/30/ 1991 

Premise phone 

Group billing N 

Alerts 

r~-Service Order.:_ ~ I [~Contacts l I!?; Speoal Conditions - J l~ Deposits I l ~ -r;;;-- l [t;2; Application Fees I 
Summary Account Balance Current Billed &Us ---
Charge Rate Code Curr Read Curr Usage B1lled Usage Read Date T Amount 

'v'.'ATER SERVICE 075 56 0 0 12/21/ 2010 F 4.76 

SEWER SERVICE 075 0 0 12/ 21/ 2010 F 3.65 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 075 0 0 12/ 21/ 2010 F 23.43 

WS DEBT SERVICE 075 5.91 

Totals 37.75 

I ,.- I I _~ ] 3 o! 3 ~ -J r-~=1 r-~-~~ ~ ) Attad1ments ( !) 

! , 
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~.ott Viger 

from: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Scott, 

Owen Wallace <owenjwallace@me.com> 
Friday, October 19, 2012 1:05PM 
Scott Viger 
4n575 Briar Lane 

Obviously there has been a ton of miscommunication with regards to our property and water service. What I am 
proposing is if you can approve the permit to install water and sewer so we can do the install and NOT turn the water on 
for use, it would be greatly appreciated. Then you and I can schedule some time to get together and talked about a 
resolution. Either way the water and sewer have to be installed. We just need to decide if it is going to be annexed or ---not. 

Thank you. Please reach back out to me soon. Our install is/was scheduled for next week . 

Owen Wallace 
Owner 
773-430-1259 

1 



ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 

This Annexation Agreement (the "AGREEMENT") made and entered into this 

_ __ day of January. 2013, (the "Effective Date") by and between the Village of 

Bensenville, an Illinois municipal corporation located in DuPage and Cook Counties. 

Illinois (the "VILLAGE") and Owen and Kelly Wallace (collectively "OWNER"). The 

VlLLAGE and the OWNER may hereinafter be generically referred to as a "PARTY" 

and collectively as the "PA RTIES". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS. the 0\VNER holds legal title to the property legally described in 

Exhibit "A". which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the 

''SUBJECT PROPERTY"); and 

WHEREAS, the SUBJECT PROPERTY consists of approximately 0.44 acres and 

is commonly known as 4NS75 Briar Lane. Bensenville. DuPage County. Illinois; and 

WHEREAS. the SUBJ ECT PROPERTY may be annexed to the VILLAGE once 

contiguity is established pursuant to 65 fLCS 517-1-1 et seq.: and 

WHEREAS, the OWNER is desirous of annexing the SUBJECT PROPERTY to 

the VILLAGE pursuant to the tenl1S and conditions hereinafter set fo rth: and 

WHEREAS, the annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall extend the 

corporate limits of the VILLAGE to the far side of any adjacent highway not heretofore 

annexed to any other municipality: and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the VILLAGE and the OWNER that the annexation 

of the SUBJECT PROPERTY proceed as soon as the SUBJECT PROPERTY is 



contiguous to the VILLAGE, subject to this AGREEMENT and all other ordinances and 

codes of the VILLAGE, except as the same may be modified herein; and 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to enter into an agreement with respect to the 

annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/ 11-15.1-1. et seq. , as 

amended, and as otherwise permitted by law; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to due notice and publication in the manner provided by 

law, a ll public hearings, as required by law, have been held by the President and Board of 

Trustees of the VILLAGE (the "CORPORATE AUTHORITIES"). upon the matters 

covered by this AGREEMENT; and 

\VHEREAS, notice has heretofore been served on the Board ofTown Trustees or 

Addison Township. the Township Commissioner of Highways. Bensenville fire 

Protection Districts #I and #2. and the Bensenville Community Public Library District 

pursuant to the provisions of 65 ILCS 5/7-1 -1. as amended; and 

WHEREAS. the CORPORATE AUTHORITIES of the VILLAGE. after due and 

careful consideration. have concluded that the annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY. 

upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. vvould further the growth of the 

VILLAGE and enable the VILLAGE to control the development of the area and serve the 

best interest of the VILLAGE; and 

WHEREAS, by a favorable vote of at least two-thirds (2/3) of the CORPORATE 

AUTHORITIES of the VILLAGE then holding office, a Reso lution has heretofore been 

adopted authorizing the execmion of this AG REEMENT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and in further 

consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and agreements herein contained, the 

2 



PARTIES hereto agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

INCORPORATION OF RECITALS 

The PARTIES hereby continn the truth and validity of the representations and 

recitations set forth in the foregoing recitals. The PARTIES further acknowledge that the 

same are matetial to this AGREEMENT and are hereby incorporated into and made a pmt 

of this AGREEMENT as though they were fully set lorth in this ARTICLE I and the same 

shall continue for so long as this AGREEMENT is in lull force and effect. 

ARTICLE II 

AUTHORITY 

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by the PARTIES pursuant to. and in 

accordance with, the provisions of 65 ILCS 511 1-15.1-1 et seq .. as amended. 

ARTICLE Ill 

MUTUAL ASSISTANCE 

The PARTIES shall do all things necessary or appropriate to cany out the tenns and 

provisions oftbis AGREEMENT and to aid and assist each other in furthering the objectives 

of this AGREEtvlENT and the intent of the PARTIES as rct1ected by the tem1s of this 

AGREEMENT, including. without limitation, the gi,·ing of such notices. the holding of such 

public hearings, and the enactment by the VILLAGE of such resolutions and ordinances, the 

execution of such permits, applications and agreements and the taking of such other actions 

as may be necessary to enable the PARTIES' compliance with the terms and provisions of 

this AGREEMENT and as may be necessary to give effect to the objectives of this 

AGREEMENT and the intentions of the PARTIES as reflected by the terms of this 

3 



AGREEMENT. 

ARTrCLE IV 

ANNEXATION 

Subject to the provisions of 65 I LCS 5/7-1-8, as amended, the PARTIES 

respectively agree to do all things necessary or appropriate to cause the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY to be duly and validly annexed to the VILLAGE as soon as practicable attcr 

the SUBJECT PROPERTY becomes contiguous to the VILLAGE. 

Should any person having proper standing to do so bring a cause of action before 

any court of competent jurisdiction challenging the VILLAGE'S lawful authority to annex 

the SUBJECT PROPERTY or challenge the method or procedures by or through which the 

PARTIES purpot1ed to cause the SUBJECT PROPERTY to be annexed to the VILLAGE. 

the PARTIES agree that they shall fully cooperate, as provided in ARTICLE 1li hereof, to 

defend such cause of action. Should a court or competent jurisdiction finally dctcnnine that 

the annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY was defective because of the failure of the 

PARTIES to follow a procedural requirement constituting a valid precondition to proper 

annexation or the SUBJECT PROPERTY, the PARTI ES agree to promptly cause the 

SUBJECT PROPERTY to be re-annexed to the VILLAGE in a manner w·hich satisfies all 

procedural requirements. 

Should a court of competent jurisdiction tinally dctetmine that annexation or the 

SUBJECT PROPERTY by the VILLAGE was without lawful authority, the PARTIES 

agree that this AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect to the extent pennitted by 

law. Thereatter, the PARTIES agree to promptly take all necessary steps as may then be 

provided by law to perfect the annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY to the VILLAGE. 

4 



ARTfCLE V 

ZONING 

Pursuant to Section 7-1-47 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/7-1-47) and 

Section 10-4-4 of the BENSENVILLE VILLAGE CODE. upon annexation of the 

SUBJECT PROPERTY into the VILLAGE, the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall be zoned RS-

1, Low Density Single Family Residential Disttict. 

Should any person having proper standing to do so bring a cause of action before 

any cout1 of competent jurisdiction challenging the zoning of the SUBJECT PROPERTY as 

provided in this AGREEMENT. the PARTIES agree that they shall fully cooperate. as 

provided in ARTICLE lfi hereot: to defend such cause of action. Further, the PARTIES 

specifically agree that to the extent such litigation proves successfuL the VILLAGE shall 

take such action as then may be lawfully required to cause the SUBJECT PROPERTY to be 

zoned for the purposes herein contemplated. 

ARTICLE VI 

EXISTrNG USES AND STRUCTURES 

The existing usc of the SUBJECT PROPERTY. the continuation of such existing 

use and any new use or the SUBJECT PROPERTY. shall be subject to a ll applicable 

provisions of the VILLAGE CODE (as defined in ARTICLE VII ). 

The PARTIES acknowledge and agree that, as of the date of this agreement, the 

existing usc of the SUBJECT PROPERTY is that of a single family resident, comprised of 

only those buildings and structures. as depicted and more fully set forth in that certain plat or 

survey drawn and signed by _ _ ____ _ . dated ______ , 20_ attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. The PARTIES further acknowledge and agree 

5 



that any ne"vv use of the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall be limited to that of a single family 

residence unless zoning relief is sought and approYed. 

ARTICLE VII 

APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL STANDARDS 

Upon the annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY. said SUBJECT PROPERTY 

shall be used in contom1ity with, and shall be subject to, the requirements of all applicable 

VILLAGE codes, ordinances, rules, regulations and standards generally in force, from time 

to time. within the VILLAGE except to the extent that the same are superseded by more 

restrictive standards imposed by other regulatory authorities having jurisdiction and. fm1her, 

as the same may be specifically modified by the terms of this AGREEMENT. Said 

applicable municipal standards shall otherwise be refen·ed to herein as the .. VILLAGE 

CODE··. In the event of any contlict between standards in the VILLAGE CODE. the most 

restrictive provision shall apply. 

ARTICLE VIII 

FEES 

In recognition of the fact that the SUBJECT PROPERTY is subject to this 

AGREEMENT pursuant to the VILLAGE CODE relative to provision of water and sewer 

services. solely in order to supply VILLAGE water and SC\\·er services to the SUBJECT 

PROPERTY, which services had previously been supplied to the SUBJECT PROPERTY 

\Vithout bcnctit of said AGREEMENT. the VILLAGE has agreed to waive all tees 

connected ''~th the execution of this AGREEMENT. 

Upon annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY. however, the OWNER shall pay 

to the VILLAGE all engineering, building, zoning and other lees as then may be required by 

6 



Section l0-3A-1 3 of the VILLAGE CODE. 

ARTICLE IX 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 

The use of the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall be limited to single family residence, 

in accordance with the VILLAGE CODE (as defined in ARTICLE VII) and this 

AGREEMENT. Any change in use dllling the term of this AGREEMENT shall require a 

written amendment hereof. Said amendment shall not constitute any re lief. approval or 

pennit required by the VILLAGE CODE. 

ARTICLE X 

CONNECTION TO WATER/SEWER MAIN/FEES/PRIVATE SEPTIC SYSTEM 

The PARTIES hereby acknowledge that Section 8-7-5 of the VILLAGE CODE 

requires that all applications for connection to the VILLAGE" S water system must result in 

the connection to both water and sewer systems as a condition to service. The PARTIES 

acknowledge that the SUBJECT PROPERTY is cuJTently connected to the VILLAGE"S 

water and sewer system as of the date of this AGREEMENT. predicated on the 

understanding that this AGREEMENT would be executed by the P 1\.RTIES and properly 

approved by the CORPORATE AUTHORIT IES. 

In connecting to the VILLAGE"S water and sewer systems. the OWNER has. or 

shall, pay all costs of making the connection to the existing water and sewer systems. as well 

as the applicable connection fee to the VILLAGE. Thereafter. the OWNER shall pay all 

other fees and charges for use of the VILLAGE"S sewer system and water system as 

provided for by Ordinance and applied and collected within the corporate limi ts of 

BENSENVILLE. 
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ARTICLE XI 

FAILURE TO ANNEX-ANNEXATION TO 

OTHER MUNICIPALITY - NEW AGREEMENT 

During the term of this AGREEMENT, the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall not be 

annexed to any other municipality. If the SUBJECT PROPERTY is annexed to any other 

municipality for any reason, or if the OWNER fails to cause the annexation of the 

SUBJECT PROPERTY to the VILLAGE upon its becoming contiguous thereto. or if the 

OWNER fails to renew this AGREEMENT upon its expiration as hereinafter provided, 

the VILLAGE shall have the right upon the giving of thirty (30) days prior written notice 

to the OWNER, to disc01mect the OWNER'S connection to the VILLAGE'S sewer and 

water systems. This remedy shall be in addition to all other remedies provided by law. 

In the event that the term of this AGREEMENT expires prior to the annexation of 

the SUBJECT PROPERTY as provided herein, the SUBJECT PROPERTY'S continued 

receipt of sewer and \:>.'ater services from the VILLAGE'S sewer and water systems shall 

be conditioned on the OWNER entering into a new Annexation Agreement with the 

VILLAGE including substantially the same terms and conditions as provided under this 

AGREEMENT (except as otherwise provided by mutual agreement of the PARTIES). 

ARTICLE XII 

ADDRESS CHANGE 

Upon armexation, the addresses of the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall be assigned by 

the VILLAGE. 
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OWNER agrees that he will not object to and if requested, will affim1atively support 

any applications the VILLAGE makes to the United States Postal Service with respect to the 

address assigned to the SUBJECT PROPERTY by the VILLAGE. 

Within six (6) months tollowing annexation. the above address w·ill be retlected on 

all structures, cotTespondence, literature. business documents etc. pertaining to the 

SUBJECT PROPERTY and the existing county numbering system designation shall be 

abandoned. 

ARTICLE XII I 

ANNEXATION - PARK AND LIBRARY DISTRICTS 

If upon the annexation of the SUBJECT PROPERTY to the VILLAGE. a Park 

District and/or Library District is in existence or, if such District(s) is subsequently 

formed within the VILLAGE during the term of this AGREEMENT other than by the 

CORPORATE AUTHORITIES. to the extent that the SUBJECT PROPERTY is not 

already located in a park or library district. the OW_ ER agrees to execute all necessary 

and appropriate petitions calling for the annexation of the SUBJ ECT PROPERTY to such 

Districts. and only to such Districts. OWNER agrees that they shall fully cooperate with 

any such Park District or Library District in the passage of any required ordinance and in 

the taking of such action as may be required to pennit the annexation as pre\·iously 

mentioned. 

ARTICLE XIV 

RECORDATION 

The PARTIES agree to do all things necessary to cause this AGREEMENT to be 

recorded by the VILLAGE in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, DuPage Cowlty, Illinois. 
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ARTICLE XV 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

A. NOTICES: All notices hereunder shall be in writing and must be served 

either personally or by registered or cc11ified mail, postage prepaid. to the following 

addresses or such other addresses as either PARTY to this AGREEMENT specities in 

\Witing to the other from time to time: 

I. VILLAGE at: 

Village of Bensenville 
12 South Center Street 
Bensen vi lie. Illinois 601 06 

With a copy to: 

Bond Dickson & Associates 
400 S. Knoll. Uni t C 
Wheaton. ll60187 

' OWNER at: 

Owen and Kelly Wallace 
4N575 Briar Lane 
Bensenville. lllinois 60 I 06 

3. To any such other person or place which any PARTY hereto. by its prior 

written noti<.:e. shall designate for notice to it from the other PART! F.S hereto. 

B. BINDING EFFECT, TERM AND AMENDMENT: Except as otherwise 

herein provided. this AGREEMENT shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 

PARTIES hereto. successor owners of record of the SUBJECT PROPERTY. their assigns. 
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lessees and upon any successor municipal auth01ity of the VILLAGE, for a period ofnventy 

(20) years from the date set forth in the tirst paragraph of this AGREEMENT. It is hereby 

understood and agreed that this AGREEMENT is a covenant running with the land and is 

binding thereon. All persons who take title to any part of the SUBJECT PROPERTY shall 

comply with the provisions of this AGREEMENT. This AGREEMENT may be amended 

from time to time with the consent of the PARTIES hereto, pursuant to statute in such case 

made and provided. 

C. SEVERABILITY: This AGREEMENT is entered into pursuant to the 

provisions of 65 ILCS 5/11-15.1-1 et seq., as amended. In the event any part or pot1ion of 

thi s AGREEMENT, or any provision, clause, wording or designation contained within this 

AGREEMENT is held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction. such part. 

portion. pro\·ision. clause. \\·ording or designation shall be deemed to be excised from this 

AGREEMENT and the invalidity thereof shall not a!Tect the remaining portions hereof. 

D. ENFORCEABILITY: This AGREEMENT shall be enforceable in any court 

of competent jurisdiction by any of the r ARTl ES hereto by any appropriate action at law or 

in equity. including, without limitation. the right of any PARTY hereto to seek specific 

performance of the tenns hereof. 

E. SURVfVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS: Each of the PARTIES hereto. for 

themselves, their successors, assigns, heirs, devisees and personal representatives. agree that 

the warranties and recitals set torth in the preambles hereto arc material to this 

AGREEMENT, and the PARTIES hereby confim1 and admit their truth and validity and 

hereby incorporate such representations, warranties and recitals into this AGREEMENT. 

and the same shall continue during the term of this AGREEMENT. The provisions of this 
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AGREEMENT shall survive the annexation and zoning of the SUBJECT PROPERTY by 

the VILLAGE, and shall not be merged or expunged by such annexation and zoning. 

F. GENDER: Unless the provisions of this AGREEMENT otherwise require, 

words imparting the masculine gender shall include the feminine: words impaning the 

singular number shall include the plural: and words imparting the plural shall include the 

singular. 

G. CAPTIONS AND PARAGRAPH HEADlNGS: The captions and paragraph 

headings incorporated herein are for reference only and are not part of this AGREEMENT. 

H. CHANGES lN REGULA TlONS: h is w1derstood and agreed. except as 

otherwise provided herein, that the various requ irements of the VILLAGE CODE. including 

all fees and charges provided tor therein, shall not be r·i·ozen during the tenn of this 

AGREEMENT and may, from time to time. be amended, and as amended. shall apply to the 

SUBJECT PROPERTY. 

TN WITNESS WHEREOF. the PARTIES hereto ha\·e executed this AGREEMENT 

as of the date ti rst above written. 

ATIEST: 

Susan Janowiak. Village Clerk 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVI LLE. an Illinois 
Municipal Corporat ion. 

By:-------------
Frank Soto. President 

OWNER 

By: ________________________ _ 

Owen Wallace 

Kelly Wallace 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 4 N 575 Briar Lane, Bensenville 

LOT 81 fN VOLK BROS. SECOND ADDITION TO EDGEWOOD. 
BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST './., SECTION 22 AND 
IN THE NORTHWEST y, SECTION 23, TOWNSH IP 40 NORTH. 
RANGE 11 , EAST Of TliE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDF.D MAY 7. 1926 
AS DOCUME T 2 13086, IN DUPAGE COUNTY. ILLINOIS. 

Tax Index Number: 03-23-109-006 
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EXHIBIT ''B" 

[ATIACH PLAT OF SURVEY] 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF DU PAGE ) 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid. DO 

HEREBY CERTIFY that Frank Soto, President of the VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, and 

Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk of said Village. personally known to me to be the same 

persons whose names are subsclibed to the foregoing instrument as such President and 

Village Clerk. respectively appeared before me this date in person and acknov.:ledged that 

they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free 

and voluntary act of said Village, for the uses and purposes therein set forth: and the said 

Village Clerk then and there acknowledged that she. as custodian of the corporate seal of 

said Village. did affix the corporate seal of said Village to said instrument. as her own free 

and voluntary act and as the ti·ee and voluntary act of said Village. lor the uses nnd purposes 

therein set forth. 

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ___ _ day of ____ _ . 2013. 

Notary Public 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF DU PAGE 

) 
) SS. 
) 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO 

HEREBY CERTIFY that Owen and Kelly Wallace, personally known to me to be the same 

persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the ow·ners of the 

subject property described herein, appeared before me this date in person and acknowledged 

that he signed and delivered the said instmment as their free and voluntary act. tor the uses 

and purposes therein set forth. 

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ___ day of ___ __ , 2013. 

Notary Public 

f:' pkb,bcnsen ,.i lfc\ann.:x:n ions\\\ all ace.annex:11 ion.doc 
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/?..C: 1-0 tq '1~0 #-u; 1~7lf ( 

U3oBI [ev~o PERMIT # J_qqQ 
COMMERCIAL 

~ f~AJ'f:;{{. 1-CJ.v s '9/ RESIDENTIAL_"""")<_,.__ __ _ 

T.P.I. 
Plumbing Inspection Report 

630.443.1567 • Fax 630.443.2495 

City or Village __ fi-=....!-.l.o--"-S!L=j=V? ............. r ..:....:.ll ...... { _,_l .g~------- Date __..!,.!_- ...!...\ ~~-....:....1 ...._:\J...._ ___ _ 

Project ------------------

Underground _____ _ 

Water Service - ----t-'1:>---­
Time Requested ---+-Am++-'--+-• __ 

Approved. _____ _ 

Rough _____ _ Final ---------

Sewer ___ '{..:....__ __ _ Oilier ________ _ 

Time Inspector Arrived------

Not Approved. __ X__::.__ __ 

Inspector------------ Signatu~::::...a£.!!.:r,7.,L----- _____ _ 

Contact Person Co l rJ' Phone Lr ·)() .... ~ -,_ 'ldR)-

Signature (-//.,,.~· ·-/ Af(_,_._d _ 



T.P.I. 

PERMIT# 2t.-( Cf 0 
COMMERCIAL 

RESIDENTIAL_-:;1')4~---, 

Plumbing Inspection Report 
630.443.1567 • Fax 630.443.2495 

City or Village ______ 15_ ( _, ...:....1 \--=(:....!l...!...I....:..V-=~:..::...l ...:....l ~l ___ _ Date / -J~ -1 ~ 

Project ---- --- -----------

Address _L/_1\J_· ..;;_;_-_7._~_----'FJ=-· ...:....Vl...:....-{:....:..t ..:_V _ ___ __ _ 

Underground _____ _ _ 

Water Service If - X 
I ·~J\ Time Requested _ __,_ ......... t: ___ _ 

Inspector 
Comments 

Rough ----- -- Final ---------

IE- }j 
Sewer ...._n-"--..---'~--'---- Other---------

Ti.me Inspector Arrived _____ _ 

------ -------------------------

Approved -j Y 
Inspector ..... ,..___.j~/.~~~~-.P.~l9'L-----
Contact Person ~~G I\ I (l l' 

Signature ~ /( ~ L ' 
l 

Not App~2Y..e~d~_ =----- -

Si~ . ~ 
Phone (( ~)() - ~·; 2 £.t, 



T.P.I. 
Building Code Consultants, Inc. 

630.443.1567 • Fax 630.443.2495 

l/525 

COMMERCIAL _ _____ _ 

RESIDENTIAL ----- -­

#OF INSPECTIONS--- ---

INSPECTION REPORT 

SITE ADDRESS: _ _:4f:......:...N.;...
1 --=~=----:7_:S::::..___:(-S_(t.._'_"_f\-_______ INSPECTION DATE: ro/ I~ /!.3 

CITY or VILLAGE: 13C:;.N ~<::.r-.1 vI \. '-u- INSPECTION TIME: ~. Z.V ~M 

INSPECTOR ASSIGNED: ___:::C==--.....;~l_O.:;__:_\_::~=.:...::=-=---------PERMIT NO.: .;t q9 0 

.L:l_ FINAL Basement Floor Fence HVAC __ Sign 

PARTIAL __ Burglar Alarm Fire Alarm Insulation Slab on Grade 

PREPOUR Business License __ Footing K_ Landscaping Structural 

REINSPECTION __ Ceiling Foundation __ Plumbing __ Telephone 

ROUGH __ Drain Tile/Dampproof __ Framing Post Holes Water 

SERVICE __ Driveway _ _ Garage Floor __ Roofing Other 

UNDERGROUND Electric __ Grading Sewer 

SPECIAL 

REQUESTED BY: DATE: PHONE NO.: 

OFFICE/INSPECTOR COMMENTS: Ac< ~ N ~5. \0 f-> ~ R<.:.'SIT<-..>11._~ '--'..) I • I 't-

APPROVED: - Installation is in accordance with approved plans - Building Division only 

THIS IS NOT A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

( "'7 }/_,....--\ ./ .. / ........ 
Received By:-'--' .... "---.---------;-/,'-, - - --:--\ --:::;--',....--------­._........ 


